
 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on  

9 June 2014 commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
‘phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Brian W Sargeant 

Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Joy Capstick 
Councillor Michael Ford 
Councillor Brendan Glynane 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Anna S King 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Matthew Lynch 
Councillor Lee Mason 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Suresh Patel 
Councillor Sivaramen Subbarayan 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

 8 September 2014   6:00 pm 
10 November 
26 January 2015 
23 March 
 6 July 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 
 

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitutions 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 4 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 7 April 2014. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm 

 

Monitoring implementation 
of the accepted 
recommendations 
contained in the following 
Overview and Scrutiny 
report: Retail Experience 

5 - 10 A copy of the Executive Summary of 
the O&S Report (Retail Experience) 
is attached. 

6  
6:20pm 

 

NBC owned street lighting  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider a briefing 
about NBC owned street lighting. 

7  
6:25pm 

 

West Northants 
Development Corporation 
(WNDC) 

 The Committee to receive a briefing 
on the handover from WNDC to 
Northampton Borough Council (NBC). 

 

8  
6:45pm 

 

Guidelines of Section 106 
Agreements 

11 - 12 The Committee to receive a briefing 
note detailing the clear guidelines on 
Section 106 Agreements and the 
spending of this money. 

9  
6:55pm 

 

Northampton Bus Terminal  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a briefing 
regarding the Northampton Bus 
Terminal 
 

10  
7:15pm 

Community Safety 
Partnership  

13 - 16 The Chair of the CSP to provide a 
progress report on the levels of 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=792


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     

 (CSP Performance) performance. 

11  
7:30pm 

 

Licensing Function 
Performance 

17 - 24 The Committee to consider a briefing 
on the Licensing Function 
Performance. 

12  
7:40pm – 
8:10pm 

 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the Scrutiny Panels.  

12 (a)  
7:40pm 

Scrutiny Panel 1 - Impact 
of the Welfare Reform Act 

25  

12 (b)  
7:45pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 - 
Management and 
Regulation of Private 
Sector Housing (including 
HIMOs) 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the final report 
of Scrutiny Panel 2 – Management 
and Regulation of Private Sector 
Housing (Including HIMOs). (Copy to 
follow). 

12 (c)  
7:55pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 1 - 
Interpersonal Violence 

26 - 31 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the scope of 
this Scrutiny Review. 

12 (d)  
8:00pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 - Poverty 
in the Town 

32 - 37 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the scope of 
this Scrutiny Review. 

 
12 (e)  
8:05pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 3 - Keep 
Northampton Tidy 

38 - 44 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the scope of 
this Scrutiny Review. 

 

13  
8:10pm 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2013/2014 

45 - 60 The Committee to approve the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2013/2014. 

14  
8:15pm 

 

Report back from NBC's 
representative to NCC's 
Health, Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Councillor Matt Lynch to provide an 
update on the work of NCC’s  Health, 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee (Copy to follow). 

15  
8:20pm 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny 

61 - 62 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny. 

16  
 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 April 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Phil Larratt, Lee 

Mason, Nilesh Ramesh Parekh, Suresh Patel, Winston Strachan and 
Sivaramen Subbarayan 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam – Cabinet Member for Environment  
Councillor Brandon Eldred – Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Julie Seddon – Director of Customers and Communities 
Tracy Tiff – Scrutiny Officer 
Nicola Brindley – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 28th January 2014 and 10th February 2014 were 
agreed as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Suresh Patel declared an interest in Item 11 as a Northamptonshire County 
Council Cabinet Member for Adult Care Services.  
 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

Councillor Mike Hallam addressed the Committee and provided a verbal update on the 
following points:- 
 
Missed Bins  
 
He confirmed that in recent months there had been a significant increase in performance 
and they were now meeting the targets. 
 
Councillors Lee Mason and Suresh Patel reported that they had noted an improvement in 
their wards. 
 
Graffiti  
 
Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that there had been a new approach taken to tackle this 
problem where an officer takes the lead and an Action Plan is then taken forward with the 
relevant parties.  This method had been successful in the Town Centre and they would 
extend it to include the Wellingborough and Kettering Roads.  A similar action plan would be 
set up in Exeter Place. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that there would not be a wall 
set up in Abington Park where people would be allowed to graffiti and would like a zero 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

tolerance approach. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt requested the graffiti be removed at the electricity sub station near 
Sainsburys.  This was noted. 
 
Recycling 
 
Recycling rates had stayed the same although the food recycling had dropped over the past 
12 months.  This was due to people wasting less food or doing more home composting.  
There was also less packaging from manufacturers.  Comparable to other Local Authorities  
Northampton was 44.34%, Cambridgeshire was 42.85% and Leicestershire was  41.5%. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt confirmed that as the Chairman of Development and Control at 
Northamptonshire County Council waste and recycling was restricted in areas and wanted 
to change planning conditions to draw in a wider area. 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam reported that there had been a 10% increase in recycling and 9000 
recycle containers had been issued which was a positive step forward and final figures 
would be available in June. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane thanked Councillor Mike Hallam for his quick responses. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted.  
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT - RAISING SPONSORSHIP TO OFFSET COST OF NBC 
EVENTS AND CONDITIONS 

Councillor Brandon Eldred addressed the Committee and presented the report.  He 
confirmed that they had met all of the targets and congratulated the team for their hard work 
over the last 12 months. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee would not monitor raising sponsorship in the 
immediate future but would consider re-visiting it during the budget consultation period. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. MONITORING OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED 
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS: 

 

7.A COMMUNITY CENTRES 

Councillor Brandon Eldred confirmed that all of the Community Centres had been handed 
over to the relevant groups and would visit the current community groups to continue to 
work closely with them.  He congratulated the Community groups who had taken this on. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and that monitoring is complete on this Scrutiny 
report. 
  
  

7.B COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
SECTOR 

Councillor Brandon Eldred confirmed that the small grants fund had been operating well and 
had an application for CEFAP.  Over the last 12 months all of the people who had applied 
for a small grants had met the targets.  In response to a question, he confirmed that any 
money which had been underspent would be carried forward. 

2



3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

 
Councillor Lee Mason commented that the small grants were extremely valuable to 
organisations. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted and that monitoring is complete on this Scrutiny 
report. 
  
  

8. CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE FOLLOWING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS 

 

8.A SERIOUS ACQUISITIVE CRIME, VIOLENT CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Councillor Jamie Lane reviewed Cabinet’s responses and confirmed that all of the 
responses were commented on and accepted. 
 
Councillor Lee Mason noted that the summary of duties had not been circulated to all 
Councillors and requested the information. 
 
Agreed:   

1. That the report be noted and that the summary of duties of the Neighbourhood 
Wardens be circulated to all Councillors. 

2. That the Committee monitors the implementation of the accepted 
recommendations contained within this report in six months’ time. 

  
  

8.B INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS AND S106 AGREEMENTS 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that Cabinet had noted their report and a response would 
be made at a future meeting. 
 
Agreed:  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Committee monitors the implementation of the accepted 

recommendations contained within this report in six months’ time. 
 

  
  

8.C IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that they had received a good response from Cabinet and 
all of the recommendations had been agreed.  He noted that this was a good example of 
how Scrutiny and Cabinet could work together for a better town. 
 
Agreed:   

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Committee monitors the implementation of the accepted 

recommendations contained within this report in six months’ time. 
 

  
  

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that the suggested reviews were Interpersonal Violence, 
Keep Northampton Tidy and Poverty. 
 
The Committee membership was as follows:- 
 
Interpersonal Violence  -Councillor Sivaramen Subbarayan Chair 

3



4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

 
Keep Northampton Tidy – Councillors Tony Ansell (Chair), Sivaramen Subbarayan (Deputy 
Chair), Mick Ford, Phil Larratt and Jamie Lane 
 
Poverty in the town – Suggested Chair Councillor Elizabeth Gowen, Lee Mason 
 
An invite would be sent out to all Councillors to request what panels they would like to go 
on. 
  
 

10. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

10.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE REFORM ACT 

The Briefing Note was presented to the Committee and its contents noted. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
  
  

10.B SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING (INCLUDING HIMOS) 

The Briefing Note was presented to the Committee and its contents noted. Councillor Phil 
Larratt expressed a concern that there were people in Northampton dwelling in their garages 
or sheds. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that this would be investigated further. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
  
  

11. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH, ADULT 
CARE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Matt Lynch was our representative on the NCC’s Health, Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Lee Mason was elected as a Deputy. 
 
Agreed:   

1. That the update be noted 
2. That Councillor Mason be nominated as Deputy representative to NCC’s Health 

and Adult Care Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.       
 

12. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY. 

There were none.  
 

13. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.45 
 
 

4



 4 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The purpose of the Review was to: 
 

o To investigate how NBC can support the town centre business 
community 

o To investigate how NBC can support local businesses throughout the 

development period of any major building projects in and close by to 

the town centre (i.e. Grosvenor; bus interchange; university 

accommodation etc.)
[...]
hire County Council (NCC) and NBC 
work closely with town centre businesses around traffic and pedestrian movement 
throughout the redevelopment building projects in the town centre. 

 

 Recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

6.1.25 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as part of its monitoring regime, reviews 
the impact of this report in six months‟ time. 
 

10



 

 1 

Northampton Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 9 June 2014 
 

Briefing Note: Guidelines of Section 106 Agreements 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. Following the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 February 

2014 to discuss the Nene Meadows Supplementary Planning Document, the 
Committee requested that a report be brought to this meeting setting out the 
guidelines for expending money pursuant to Section 106 agreements, with 
particular reference to the development at the former Cliftonville Middle 
School. 

 
1.2. The purpose of this report is to give Members an overview and policy 

background to the administration of monies paid pursuant to S106 agreements 
with reference to the aforementioned development. 

 

2. Context 
 
2.1. Where a proposed development will have an impact on local infrastructure, 

adopted and emerging local policy provides the mechanism to require on or off 
site contributions commensurate with the scale of the development to address 
the identified impact.  In line with Regulation 122 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 contributions can only be sought where 
they are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
directly related to the development and fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind to the development.  Contributions can be secured either through the 
use of planning conditions or more commonly through planning obligations 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 

2.2. The Council has adopted a Pla
[...]
ays prior to the meeting, using the details below: 
The Monitoring Officer c/o The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE or  
email: democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 

 

Directorate: Customers and Communities 

Report of: Director of Customers and Communities 

Public or Private PUBLIC 

Expected Date of Decision: 11 June 2014 

Title of Expected Decision Creation of a Creative Industries Hub 

Record of the expected decision 
to be made: 

In principle decision to create a creative industries hub in 
the town’s Cultural Quarter. 

 
 
 
  

Directorate: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 

Report of: Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 

Public or Private PUBLIC 

Expected Date of Decision: 11 June 2014 

Title of Expected Decision Asset Disposal Programme - 2014/15 

Record of the expected decision 
to be made: 

Authority to dispose of property assets 

 
 
 
 

158


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Monitoring implementation of the accepted recommendations contained in the following Overview and Scrutiny report: Retail Experience
	8 Guidelines of Section 106 Agreements
	10 Community Safety Partnership (CSP Performance)
	11 Licensing Function Performance
	12a Scrutiny Panel 1 - Impact of the Welfare Reform Act
	12b Scrutiny Panel 2 - Management and Regulation of Private Sector Housing (including HIMOs)
	front cover v1
	index
	foreword  final
	executive summary Version 1
	“Landlord's rights and responsibilities
	How to find out who the landlord is


	Final version of the report dated 6 June 2014
	2.5 The Housing Act 2004 contains the principal regulating conditions and standards operated by Northampton Borough Council as the Local Housing Authority (LHA).  This is fully in force and housing conditions within the borough are regularly assessed ...
	Article 4 Directions
	DASH Accreditation
	“Landlord's rights and responsibilities
	How to find out who the landlord is



	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	July 2013 to April 2014
	Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm
	Various site visits will be programmed during this period.
	Lesley Wearing, Director of Housing, and Fran Rodgers, Head of Strategic Housing, to provide internal advice.
	11.       Final report presented by:
	12.   Monitoring procedure:

	Appendix B to the final report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15

	Appendix C to the final report
	Appendix D to the final report
	Article 4 Directions
	5T2      5TEXAMPLES OF RECOGNISED BEST PRACTICE

	How the scheme operates
	2.4.6  On application, Landlords and Letting Agents:
	Accredited Landlords and Letting Agents


	12c Scrutiny Panel 1 - Interpersonal Violence
	scoping document 19 May 2014

	12d Scrutiny Panel 2 - Poverty in the Town
	scoping document dated 12 May 2014

	12e Scrutiny Panel 3 - Keep Northampton Tidy
	scoping document version 1

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/2014
	15 Potential future pre decision scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 June 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9 June 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Tony Ansell, Joy Capstick, Mick Ford, Brendan Glynane, 
Elizabeth Gowen, Phil Larratt, Lee Mason, Suresh Patel and Winston 
Strachan. 
 

 CouncillorTim Hadland – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
Councillor Mike Hallam – Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Mary Markham – Cabinet Member for Housing 
Steve Boyes – Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
Julie Seddon – Director of Customers and Communities 
Richard Birchett – Interim Head of Landlord Services 
Phil Bayliss – Senior Licensing Officer 
Louise Faulkner – Senior Licensing Officer 
Tracy Tiff – Scrutiny Officer 
Peter Storey – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Parekh and Subbarayan.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 were agreed as a true record, with the 
addition of Councillor Ford’s name in those present.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Capstick declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as a former 
member of the WNDC and a current member of the WNDC Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Councillor Hadland declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as a former 
member of the WNDC and a current member of the WNDC Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Councillor Lane declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 7 in discussion on the 
railway station as he had been a member of the Planning Committee which had granted 
planning permission for the construction of the new station and had voted in favour of 
permission being granted.  
 

5. MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS 
CONTAINED IN THE FOLLOWING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT: 
RETAIL EXPERIENCE 

The Committee were happy with the Cabinet’s response on 17 July 2013, which had 
accepted their recommendations.  Members considered that the situation was improving 
and that the direction of travel was correct. 
 



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 June 2014 

Agreed: That the report be noted and that the monitoring of this item is now 
complete.  
 

6. NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING 

Councillor Mary Markham addressed the Committee regarding NBC owned street lighting. 
She stated that the work to confirm which lights were controlled through the Housing 
Revenue Account was on target to be completed by the end of June 2014.  Every Housing 
Revenue Account controlled light would be identified by a Unique Property Reference 
Number (UPRN) and mapped on the council’s GIS system. Further work would then take 
place to identify where the electricity supply for the lights came from and who paid for it.  
This would then be discussed with NCC.  She stated that she would keep the Committee 
updated and present a report to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane welcomed the report which would be made to the Committee’s next 
meeting in September 2014. 
 
In answer to a comment about some people staying in their homes at night as they could not 
see their pathway, Councillor Mary Markham stated that it would be a Northampton standard 
that vulnerable, elderly and people in sheltered accommodation would have a light outside 
their doors. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted and that a further report be brought to the meeting 
of the Committee on 8 September 2014.  
 

7. WEST NORTHANTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (WNDC) 

Councillor Tim Hadland addressed the Committee on the handover from WNDC to NBC.  
He stated that all WNDC projects were on track, including the University (which was on 
target) and the new railway station (which was scheduled to open in September).  Once the 
Station was completed, the old Station would be demolished and construction of a 1300 
space multi-storey car park will start in Spring 2015.  This will, in turn, enable the land taken 
by the existing car parks to be brought forward for mixed use development.  Marketing of the 
St. Peter’s Waterside site for commercial development has started. 
 
In response to concerns that the footbridge across the platforms was too high for disabled 
and other users and that the facility to take passengers across the tracks was minimal 
Councillor Tim Hadland undertook to raise these matters with Network Rail.  He stated that 
the intention was to have a passage way between the car park and the station which would 
improve access for people with disabilities.  He would do all he could to ensure that parking 
for disabled people was appropriate. 
 
In response to members’ comments, Steve Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning, stated that he was confident that all the funding for the project would be 
forthcoming.  Network Rail had agreed a significant financial contribution.  He also stated 
that there would be a net gain in parking spaces, from the present 950-980 places to 1,300 
places.  Councillor Tim Hadland stated that Phase 3 would be to bring commercial 
opportunities forward.  He would also speak to the highway authority regarding the number 
of taxis which would be allowed at the station. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt stated the view of the Disabled People’s Forum that there should be 
two passengers lifts rather than one.  Councillor Tim Hadland stated that NBC and NCC had 
tried to have two passenger lifts but had been unsuccessful.  Escalators had not been 
installed as they took up more space than lifts. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted.   
 



3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 June 2014 

8. GUIDELINES OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 

Councillor Tim Hadland addressed the Committee on guidelines for Section 106 (s106) 
agreements and the spending of s106 moneys. 
 
Steve Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, stated that the majority of 
developments have s106 agreements and the size and nature of the contribution depended 
on the number of houses and the type of development.  Where planning applications were 
refused and went to appeal officers and developers negotiated contributions, in advance, 
should the appeal be allowed.  He confirmed that the proposed Community Infrastructure 
Levy was a separate issue to s106 agreements.  There was an opportunity for commuted 
sum to promote social housing elsewhere in the Borough, if it was not provided on site. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt expressed concern that the s106 contribution in respect of the former 
Cliftonville Middle School had not been used for the provision of sports pitches as stated in 
the agreement.  Councillor Tim Hadland stated that the contribution had been made to the 
WNDC, which had decided how it should be used.  The £25,000 remaining in the 
contribution would be used for the provision of sports pitches and it might be possible to do 
a deal if further funding was required.  Steve Boyes undertook at look into whether the Nene 
Meadows Supplementary Planning Document needed to be revised to include the provision 
of sports pitches in the area. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BUS TERMINAL 

Councillor Tim Hadland addressed the Committee regarding the North Gate Bus Station.  
He stated that a detailed report regarding the bus station, particularly covering the issues on 
the first day of operation, was available on the Council’s website.  There were some lessons 
for partnership working which could be learned from the report. 
 
Members expressed concerns regarding a number of issues related to the bus station, bus 
stops in the Drapery, bus operations and the use of Victoria Street for National Express 
journeys. 
 
Councillor Tim Hadland responded to these concerns, as summarised below:  
 

 The bus station site, plus the stops in the Drapery, was the preferred site of the 
available locations.  Any site around Greyfriars would have been temporary and 
might have been further from the shopping centre than the new bus station. 

 The traffic model had been unable to take account of illegal traffic movements and 
some volumes of traffic had been unexpected.  These issues had been addressed 
when they were known. 

 The charge to use the bus station toilets was necessary to prevent the costs of 
maintaining them falling on Council Tax payers and to keep the toilets in good order. 

 The number of seats in the bus station and the seating arrangements were under 
regular review. 

 The bus shelters in the Drapery were being looked at.  It was not yet known what the 
temperatures would be inside the bus station in summer and winter but work was 
being undertaken looking at air movements in the bus station. 

 Victoria Street was not an ideal location for National Express services.  In the longer 
term, a new site was being searched for closer to the bus station.  He wanted 
improvements to the current shelters and some form of toilet provision in Victoria 
Street. 

 The availability of National Express tickets at Bounds taxis would be publicised. 
 



4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 June 2014 

Steve Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, stated that there were 
continuing discussions with the bus operators about issues and he would raise with them 
the issue of buses “travelling all around the houses” to get into the bus station. 
 
Members considered that there needed to be more effective enforcement action against 
drivers illegally using the Drapery and the streets around the bus station and that this issue 
needed to be raised with the Police. 
 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That a further report be presented to the Committee at its next meeting in 

September 2014. 
 

3. That the Police be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to 
consider enforcement issues relating to the bus station.  

 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CSP PERFORMANCE) 

Julie Seddon, Chair of the Community Safety Partnership, presented the Partnership’s bi-
annual report.  She stated that there was a very positive picture, with all crime reduced by 
17.1% on the year end performance.  The Police were very supportive and the partnership 
was the most successful one in Northamptonshire.  Targets were set based on national 
trends, local resources and priorities. 
 
In response to a question Julie Seddon stated that some issues were dealt with directly by 
the Police, whilst others were dealt with by the Partnership.  This depended on the nature of 
the issues. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt drew attention to a special constable who had been a great 
community asset before being moved from his area.  Julie Seddon sated that Police decided 
their own operational issues.  She would raise any concerns regarding increases in anti-
social behaviour through the Partnership. 
 
Councillor Lee Mason expressed concern that hate crime was not a specific crime type in 
the Partnership’s categories. 
 
Councillors Ansell and Sergeant referred to issues with cyclists on pavements and the lack 
of enforcement.  Councillor Jamie Lane suggested that the Police, and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner if available, be invited to the Committee’s next meeting to discuss this issue.  
 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Police/Police and Crime Commissioner, along with the Chair of the 
CSP, be invited to attend the meeting on 10 November 2014 to discuss issues 
raised in the discussion above.  

 

11. LICENSING FUNCTION PERFORMANCE 

Councillor Mike Hallam addressed the Committee regarding the performance of the 
Council’s Licensing function.  He drew attention to the Park Rangers’ and Neighbourhood 
Wardens’ vehicles which were being used at night by the Licensing team.  He also referred 
to the Law Commission’s report on the taxi and private hire trade which had made 



5 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 June 2014 

recommendations for the Government to consider.  He also stated that a report on Fixed 
Odds Betting Terminals, which were appearing in increasing numbers, would be considered 
by the Licensing Committee on 17 June 2014.  He congratulated the Licensing team for their 
excellent work. 
 
Phil Bayliss, Senior Licensing Officer, responded to a question, stating that the majority of 
complaints they received with regard to taxis and private hire related to the driving, or 
attitude, of the driver.  Many of the complaints were minor but all had to be investigated.  
Officers required vehicle plate numbers and details of incidents to allow them to investigate 
complaints. 
 
In response to comments from members about anti-social behaviour in the town’s parks at 
nights, including the suggestion that Park Rangers should have enforcement powers, 
Councillor Mike Hallam stated that he would discuss issues with the Police and would write 
to schools where pupils took part in such behaviour. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted.  
 

12. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

12.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE REFORM ACT 

Councillor Lee Mason presented the report to the Committee.  It was envisaged that the 
review would be concluded in July 2014 and presented to the Committee at its meeting on 8 
September 2014. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane stated that he would present the report to Cabinet in November 2014. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted.  
  

12.B SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING (INCLUDING HIMOS) 

Councillor Joy Capstick presented the final report of Scrutiny Panel 2 on the management 
and regulation of private sector housing, including houses in multiple occupation.  She drew 
particular attention to the two separate visits, which could be some time apart, to assess and 
licence properties. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane stated that he would be presenting the report to Cabinet in 
September 2014. 
 
Agreed: That the report be approved.  
  

12.C SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 

Councillor Jamie Lane presented the report and scope for Scrutiny Panel 1 which would be 
looking into causes of interpersonal violence in the Borough and suggesting responses.  He 
stated that he had recently taken over the Chair of the Panel from Councillor Sivaramen 
Subbarayan. 
 
Agreed: That the scope of the review be approved.  
  

12.D SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - POVERTY IN THE TOWN 

Councillor Elizabeth Gowen presented the report and scope for Scrutiny Panel 2 which 
would be looking into whether poverty was a serious issue in Northampton. 
 
Agreed: That the scope of the review be approved.  
  



6 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 June 2014 

12.E SCRUTINY PANEL 3 - KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY 

Councillor Tony Ansell presented the report and scope for Scrutiny Panel 3 which would be 
looking into implementing a “Keep Northampton Tidy” campaign. 
 
Agreed: That the scope of the review be approved.  
  

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014 

The draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report was presented to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane stated that he would present the approved Annual Report to the 
Council meeting to be held on 14 July 2014. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick stated that she considered that for transparency the Committee 
should be Chaired by an Opposition member rather than a member of the Administration. 
 
Agreed: That the report be approved.  
 

14. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH, ADULT 
CARE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Jamie Lane stated that this item had been deferred as NCC had moved the date 
of its Committee meeting back to 24 June 2014. 
 
Some members stated that they had been unaware of the change of date until advised by 
the Scrutiny Officer.  
 

15. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

There were none.  
 

16. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 8:25 pm. 
 
 


